

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of Virginia**

RECORD NO. 170282

COMMISSIONER OF HIGHWAYS,

*Appellant,*

v.

KARVERLY, INC.,

*Appellee.*

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE***  
**LOCAL GOVERNMENT ATTORNEYS OF VIRGINIA, INC.**  
**ON BEHALF OF APPELLANT**

---

Sharon E. Pandak, Esq. (VSB 17846)  
Zachary C. Packard, Esq. (VSB 87886)  
Michael J. Connolly, Esq. (VSB 89086)  
GREEHAN, TAVES & PANDAK, PLLC  
4004 Genesee Place, Suite 201  
Woodbridge, Virginia 22192  
(703) 680-5543  
(703) 680-5549 (Fax)  
spandak@gtpslaw.com  
zpackard@gtpslaw.com  
mconnolly@gtpslaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*  
*Local Government Attorneys of Virginia, Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	5
ARGUMENT .....	5
<b>I. The Trial Court Erred by Improperly Applying Virginia Law and Not Allowing the Commissioner’s Expert Witness to Testify as to Damages</b> .....	<b>5</b>
A. The Trial Court’s Ruling Creates an Absurd Result That Ignores the Realities of the Take .....	6
B. The Trial Court’s Ruling Improperly Shifted the Burden of Proof for Damages to the Commissioner .....	12
C. The Trial Court Misapplied Virginia Case Law Concerning Condemnation Proceedings and Expert Testimony.....	15
<b>II. Conclusion</b> .....	<b>21</b>
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	24

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
<i>City of Va. Beach v. Oakes</i> , 263 Va. 510, 561 S.E.2d 726 (2002) .....	12
<i>CNH America LLC v. Smith</i> , 281 Va. 60, 704 S.E.2d 372 (2011) .....	19, 20, 21
<i>Commonwealth Transp. Comm’r v. Glass</i> , 270 Va. 138, 613 S.E.2d 411 (2005) .....	passim
<i>Holiday Motor Corp. v. Walters</i> , 292 Va. 461, 70 S.E.2d 447 (2016) .....	21
<i>Hyundai Motor Co. v. Duncan</i> , 289 Va. 147, 766 S.E.2d 893 (2015) .....	21
<i>Rocky Mount v. Hudson</i> , 244 Va. 271, 421 S.E.2d 407 (1992) .....	12, 13
<i>State Highway Comm’r v. Foster</i> , 216 Va. 745, 222 S.E.2d 780 (1976) .....	14, 15
<i>Taco Bell of Am., Inc. v. Commonwealth Transp. Comm’r of Va.</i> , 282 Va. 127, 710 S.E.2d 478 (2011) .....	8
<i>Va. Elec. &amp; Power Co. v. Hylton</i> , 292 Va. 92, 787 S.E.2d 106 (2016) .....	10

**STATUTES**

Va. Code § 8.01-401.1 ..... 20  
Va. Code § 15.2-1901.1..... 6  
Va. Code § 25.1-204 ..... 10

**RULES**

Va. Sup. Ct. R. 5:26 ..... 24  
Va. Sup. Ct. R. 5:30 ..... 1, 24
